
Written Answer, JYAISTRA. 26. 1902 (SAKA) Written Answers 2.10

Persons workbJ, In the MInistry of Rural ~Uon

929. SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM: Will ihe Minister ot RURAL RECONSTRUC ..
TION be pleased to state:

(a) the details of personnel workln~
in the Ministry of Rural ReconstI1Jction from the date of its formation;
and

(b) the programmes that have been fo,rmulafed so tar by this Departnlent?

THE MINISTER OF AGR1CULTURE
AND RURAL RECONSTRUCTION
(SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO): (a)
The details of personnel working in the Ministry are given in the statement laid on the Table of the IIouse.
[Placed in Library. See No. LT-900/
80].

(b) A list of schemes being implemented by the Ministry dUring 1980-81 is laid on the Table of the House.
[Placed in Library. See No. L'I'-900!
80].

Rural BanD for Small and Marainal
Farmers

930. SHRI P. J. KURIEN: Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE te pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are con ..
sidering a proposal to open more rural banks in order to extend financial assistance to small and marginal farmers and artisans; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF AuRICIJLTURE
AND RURAL RECO'NSTRUCTION
(SHRI BIRENDRA SINGH RAO): (a).
Yes, Sir.

(b). Ten Regional Rur'il Banks, (five in Uttar Pradesh, three in Bihar and one each in Madhya Pradesb and Orissa) haVe ~ set up since January,
19s~ brln~n, ~P' ~~81 ~~l\1b!r ot ~s .. ~~h
batib to .veney- eoVerid/l 122 dlatrlcts.

Provision has been made to .. et up anot1ter eleven banks dur(nR the current financial years.

DrlD~1' Water In VlUaIea

931. SHRI K. T. KOSALRAM: Will the Minister ot WORKS AND HOUS-ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether a survey ot World
Health Qrganisation has revealed that
14.5 crores of people in 2,05.000 villa.-
ges do not have safe drinking water;
and

(b) if so, {he steps proposed to be taken for c:!'nsuring minimum portable water supply to these villages?

THE MINISTER OF ~rORKS AND
HOUSING (SHRr P. C. SETHI): (a) A surv~y was coducted in 1972 at the instance of the Government of India which revealed that there were atout
1.53 lakh 'problem' villages [Le. villages with no souurce of water within a distance of 1.6 km or a depth of 15 metres. or the available water is unfit for consumption] out of a total of 5.76 lakh villages in the coun try. The States thereafter have from time to time been intimating that the number Of 'problem' villages are much more.
It is estimated that as on 1-4-1980 the number of such villages still to be provided v·lIth proteI.. Led drinking water would be about 2 lakhs with a population of approximate]v 12.25 crores.

(b) Coverage of all the remaining problem villages in contemplated within the period 1980-85 with 'the resources of the State and Central Governments.

mUng 01 West BeDpl's Quota
Levy Suugar

932. SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: Will the Ministel' fll AGRICULTURE be pleased to sbte! .....

(al wnet~er weat ~ngal q~ota of levY sugar ha~ to pe fitted trem mil~
in Maharashfta ~

